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SHRI RISHI KUMAR MISHRA: Sir, wiall the hon. Minister assure this House that, when the terms are discussed with the Government of Iran the Government of India will not make a commitment that entire production of the Rajasthan Canal command area, or a substantial part thereof, will be pledged for supply to Iran? Reports have already appeared in the press saying that, under the terms of the agreement, the entire production of 30 lakh acres of the commangd area of the Rajasthan Canal, or a substanual part thereof, will be pledged for supply to Iran till the entire money is repaid.
If such an agreement is made it will mean that we will be leaving out 30 lakh acres of Indian goil for agricultural production for the purposes of Iran. That would be a step detrimental to Indian interests. Will the hon.
Minister give a categorical assurance that such an agreement will not be made?

MR. CHAIRMAN: This question pertains to the loan only.

SHRI RISHI KUMAR MISHRA:
This question pertains to the repayment of the loan.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is al] right.
You have made a suggestion.

SHRI RISHI KUMAR MISHRA: It js not a suggestion. Sir, it is a pointed question because the Hon. Minister has said that the termg are being discussed and will be discussed, I want him to give a categorical assurance to this House that when the terms are finalised, the Government will not make a commitment that the entire production or a substantial part of the production of the 30 lakh acres of the Rajasthan Canal command area will be pledged for supply to Iran,

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, while discussing the termg and conditions, the view point expressed by the Hon. Member will be kept in mind.
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ag S A ot sam ag feae arer o g, famn Seewd ¥ T mue goars fgr s feaw SeeTawe #
5 31 937, IR A AF F W 40
g #e i mmaw fegn smaw 89 9%
S AT T 3T Ay 9% frgar gele fa s ?
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*244. [The questioner (Shri F. M.
Khan) wag absent, For answer vide
Col. infra.]

Legislation to Provide Basic Necessities to Workers

245. SHRI MAHENDRA BAHADUR

SINGH:

SHRI SAWAISINGH

SISODIA:

SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL:

SHRIMATI HAMIDA
HABIBULLAHNH:

SHRI PRAKASH MEHROTRA:

Will the Minister of PARLIAMEN-TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to bring forward a Bill before the Parliament to provide basic necessities like food, shelter, clothing and medical aid to the labourers working out side their home states; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this rgeard?

o7 AAT AT wE AATEA |
Tsa waAt (ot @ |@f) ;o (F) AR
(@) wqATa: 839 Trad sfast &
7R g, o8 </ wsw & awx foa
frato afesmst § 5w s@ F fag
FEIATT I ST ¥ vt frar s

iThe question was actually asked on he floor of the House by Shri Sawaisingh Sisodia.
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+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY ‘OF LABOUR AND
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI
LARANG SAI): (a) and (b) Presumably reference is to Dadan Labour, Who are usually recruited from Orissa for work in conscruction projects located outside the State (Orissa). The Compact Committee
-appointed sometime ago to go into the question of Dadan Labour of Orissa and to suggest measures for eliminating abuses of this system, has recommended suitable legislation for sucly inter-State migrant workers. The matter is being examined in consulta-

- tion with the State Governments and other interests concerned.]

=t qarg fag fagtfaar : arv aat
Y & fot wpamAt H §Hat w1 owarw
AT E A PAF AL 1 T AW

YT wT ZEe g+t worg & faw € 1

§ srae! A1 fzaren avear g fF o
&l ¥ g HI99T 97 § 37 AT F 1T
foarr & fF ot 7 wAEEEAT Aol
F¥ ST O ey oS )
& aradtr defy St & a5 AT g g
& A 1 wwm, @amE™ AW wuer wie
FI FAEAT F—I7 qAGU FT 77 AT
IF R T I T Y gL ey
S §——1 ¥ EEAe I AW &
fag qft gt Wit ¥ ot afoaw T A
SIS F FH FQ & ! FAT I ASA-
g ¥ faw ot oF T ¥ X wew #
T E 3AF oy T qqeA@ F F A
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¥ T AT I® ATA F7 FAS A AT
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wTaT IR AT & | F 9g wgr qEn
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g ferf 8, 57d sforfe a9 o oy o1 9 & are fafrag w7 ¥ 3% an
¥ #E folr & w3

=it gard Tag faaifear © war o F Jaray & wwer & fooe o g §
T A9 ¥ FHEN FT AT F1 57 F7
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FA 7

W owrE &g w7 e
FHEY w1 T 071§ | A @Y gw T
TS § IAHT TF HAT @ § A SR
gEE Al WU g W THE avg S
T AT & FE THT F GATT A |
zafaw sy, § orawEs g awwar
Z fF it saFr awged 97 @
ool

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH: Sir, considering that heart-less exploitatipn of contract workers by unscrupulous employers is a erying scandal and nothing is being done to ameliorate their plight, may I ask the hon. Minister whether he will take full measure of the problem
.and first try to ensure that the States implement the Act vigorously? After all, nothing prevents them from confiscating the licence of errant contractors and penalising the employers who fail to register themselves.

ST AT T aamfa wgeg
AT g1 T a8 TeT € fF me
TR § I § AT Ag, qv e,
“grad &Y AfT TET T AT T AW
F37 1 qY qrgraga & o SrAar g i #wg, & a1 37 Togd F A=
¥ g1 g T 7 AW T2 & fefa
F—gEL TSET § A 91U ST § AT fafeaa & 7 A9 @F F1E 319 F T
g1 waT 971 gHIfayg W ozEs fag =@
FIH IST W@ & A STHT JT A9 ™
g, ST G 9T Ao qar fHer, zara &t gfawr 7@ gy, w|@w #
fearm Al g@r, 34 @l d@
F1 &A1 ¥ @A T g &IT a0 9
feax w7 @ § zofau g7 wsal #
fT garg wufagyw ATET |

SHRI PRAKASH MEHROTRA.: Sir, the Fifteenth Labour Conference had recommended a minimum need-based wage. I want to ask the hon. Minister when Government will take steps to
-ensure that all the workers gel the need-based minimum wage so that their needs of food, shelter gnd cluth-
ing are covered.

st A ad . gamfa @y, a8
TRAATF AIT A AG G | Fg I
FARAY | 7 T AT ST Q@R
I AT WAAT GI6T 395 IR F @
¥ & |

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: Sir, we we have been raising this point in this ‘House because there has been flagrant exploitation of the labour, mainly from Orissa, and I am thankful that this Government is paying due attention to the problem. May 1 know, Sir... (Interruptions) Not at all.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Misra, do not try to argue with him,

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: May I know whether the Government Iis making an attempt to ensure that at least the minimum wageg are paid te the workers by the public sector undertakings as well as the private employers? And what arrangement is being made for recruitment of Dadan labourers and to see that the contractors or intermediaries do net exploit the labour from Orissa particularly and also from other States?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA. Sir, as my colleague said, we are concerned with the various aspects of this question and the committee has submitted a report which has suggested that a special law should be passed in respect of the migrant labour recruited {rom Orissa and elsewhere. All the points that my hon. friend, Mr. Misra, referred to the subject-matter of the suggestions that have been made. As far as payment of wages and the measures necessary to ensure that daily wages are paid to the workers are concerned, as far as the method of recruitment is concerned, as far as the as far as the housing conditions in which these labourers have to live are concerned, in respect of all these matters as well as the enforcement of the different laws that apply to such Labour, the law under consideration will have provision. -

st Ay \gw ey s, o
A F F »m usa gt T Far &
TEA T & UF ST A L AT
& @dg ¥ faa aoFre o Al &y
| A #dlT Y ¥ S W g
TG AL A ALy, grafew sz F gwe
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@F A gad 3T FT e fear
TFA AT AGr !

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: These are two different questions, One 18 about the general problems of workers and their amenities like housing, shelter, ete. and in this case it is not possible to legislate for citizens of one State living jn another State; it will lead to the question of discrimination. As far as the other question—the general question of a comprehensive legislation—ig concerned, it has been stated in this House and I would like to avail myself of this opportunity to state again that it is the intention of the Government to bring forward this legislation during this Session and to try to get it passed during this Session.

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: I would like the honourable Minister—leave aside the question of providing food, shelter, clothing, etc.—to visit Bombay and see how the Tamil La-
baurers are living there go that he would know whether those labourers are animals or human beings. Can the honourable Minister assure us that the labour from one part of India working in another part of India are provided with minimum hygienic conditions? If the Government cannot provide them, why cannot they force the capitalists and vested interests who are exfracting their Ilabour, to give them accommodation, at least small huts with hygienic conditions?
The conditions are very bad

MR. CHAIRMAN: This he has tried to explain.

SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN CHOW-
DHURY: The conditions are very bad particularly in Tamil Nadu.

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN:; No, it is only in the northern part of Indis.

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: T have gone to Bombay before and I shall go to Bombay again, but a visil to not necessary for the specific purpose of realising whether the workers from Tamil Nadu are human beings or

" otherwise. They are human beings, I have no doubt at all, and they would, therefore, receive all the attention that the workers in the State ag well as in the whole country receive.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Shyam Lal
Yadav. Pleage be breief.

s @@ @ aEE 0 F TF sy
SR LU L UL L
T § % a8 o & Qe @
FEM AR AT AL | ST R
T WS F AN FEL TN A W7 HT HFH
FE & @ FT T AW, A Ig A
@ & AN § | oF at ssfgad a3
& Afey aga & @ Aol § 9R
R Ve | o & @9 ax § &
Wg # AWEL §, qF I W_W H A/
T I3 § oW wd § Ehew feedly
¥ QST T OF FgT a7 AR qA w©l & ¥R 99 & fod aawg o g
a7 | T § F SroAT Fvgan g F e
FHEr [Fr foid maw F (gew T @l
s forer & oy T @) 9% fw e
7 F1 famrfa 1 | wAAAE FE FHAT
L & WL a9 TR F1 {Q@WE B4 T
¥ F1E GEAT TG AT WF g A
TATCHE TF AG1 & Td | AT AT TG
wAtEs T & fF o 9 aaE A
Fa@ @ g fF fogR dw at W,
S 99 F % Y gur ay a e s
9T FIHT AT A §7 A8 @ & 7

SHRT RAVINDRA VARMA: The first part of his guestion, I would like to submit humbly, does not arise from the main question. As far as the other part is concerned, the Government does not suffer from any allergy in placing gny relevant decu-
ment on the Table of the House, Thie. is the report of a committee of officials—3 compaet committee—ang this report has been presented for exame nation. And it has to be exbmined not only by the Labour Ministry al the Centre but all the States concerned because this is a question of migrant labour, the labour recruited from one State and employed in anothes State. So the State where the recruitment takes place as well as the State where the deployment takes place, the kind of action required on the part of both the States, etc. are involved in this report. Therefare, it is necessary for us to elicit the opinions of the States and get them examined because the report is the basis for some proposal for legisiation and it will affect the States concerned.
And we have proposals in this Bill ‘which would mean giving the right to the workers to prefer appeals against infringement of laws in the different States concerned. All these are matters where we need the opinion of different States and that is why my distinguished colleague said that we do not think at this stage we can but it on the Table of the House.

ol TWTE A™T © ATHC T 7O stara & #7T 3§ T 7w & fordr o w3t
fadt @ I | T g 1w e
R faure w40 fi5 0o faw qaw ®
Agq St Wfras o T sfresmy
# a3l g fof 9 € w9y Agaw
w0

TR A, gAY & Fafaert
AT A A AT ow Afgew ww ww
ST A F=AT A frem Wk Ay
FamaT {5 gAET IF AR § 3 ®94T ST
3¢ T Sfafew faean & 0 sy
q@T § AT AN AT T\ 7w ard
FT HIATC TIT g7 W55 & wfqestr
T FwieFT 7 IAT IFF 97 FFT A
LA FLGT 8, 37 F9 T 57 I Afmy
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For a7 &Y Tt & A1 w1 FifE-
fog froma e s ovEY & oSEA difanw asw 8 =gy 9fy amw 97 6
TqaT 9fF I5% F WIHT 4T T FET 7

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir 1 am afraid there is a little confusion as far as the Industrial Relations Bill is concerned. That governs the industrial relations and not the minimum wages. There are separate Acts to govern the minimum wages and it is the attempt of the Government to enforce these Acts in every respect.

As far as the Minister of Steel’s visit is concerned, it is a compliment that the tears could move even a man of steel.

Wages and for Agricultural Labour

#246. SHRI RISHI KUMAR MISH.
RA: Will the Minister of PARLIA- -
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR -
be pleased to state:

(a) what were the prevailing rates ~
of wages for the agricultural labour in each State during the year 1977;

(b) what is the number of gtates where the prevailing rates are less than the minimum wages prescribed under the Minimum Wages Act; and

(¢) what steps Government propose to take to ensure payment of minimum wages at the rates stipulated under the law to the agricultural labour in the States were such labour is paid at lesser rates?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-

TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
(SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA): (a) and (b). Statement 1 showing minimum wages in agriculture prescribed under the Minimum Wages Act and statement-II indicating available infor. mation relating to daily wage rates (of annual averages) of plough-man or field labour-man in different States during the years 1974-75 to 1976- 7,
are placed on the Table of the Houle

